PRIVACY POLICY

- I. Definitions
- I.I "We, Us, Our" and related expressions refer to The AI Steam Locomotive Trust, a company limited by guarantee and incorporated in England and registered as a charity no. 1022834 and its subsidiaries.
- 1.2 "You, Your" and related expressions refer to users of the Services provided by the Trust and its subsidiaries which require the provision of personal data, or to users of Our Site.
- 1.3 "Our Site" means the websites with address www.alsteam.com and www.p2steam.com.
- 1.4 "Services" means facilities provided to You by the Trust and its subsidiaries, for example Covenants and Dedicated Covenants towards the funding of both No. 60163 *Tornado* and No. 2007 *Prince of Wales*, which it is the Trust's main objective to develop, build and operate.

2 Your Consent

We know that You care how information about You is used and shared and We appreciate your trust in Us to do that carefully and sensibly. This notice describes Our privacy policy. By using our paper forms, or visiting Our Site, you are accepting and consenting to the practices described in this Privacy Notice.

3. Data Controller (legal entity controlling what personal data we gather, and how they are used)

Any personal information provided or to be gathered by Us is controlled by The A1 Steam Locomotive Trust and its subsidiaries, which is the Data Controller.

- 4. Collection and Use of Personal Information about users of Our Services and Our Sites
- 4.1 We gather only the minimum of personal information which is necessary for Us to provide the Trust's Services to You. For example, we must gather details of your address in order to license images to You, and send to You photographs from Our collection. Another example is our gathering of data relating to your bank account, so that we can operate the Covenant system whereby you provide income to the Trust which we then use in our project to operate a Peppercorn Class AI Steam Locomotive and develop, build and operate a Gresley class P2 steam locomotive. In addition, we need your personal contact details to provide you with the Trust's newsletters and details of new Services available from the Trust.
- 4.2 We use this information only to provide these Services to You.
- 4.3 We store the information which You give Us in either paper or electronic form, or both. Our electronic information often serves as a backup to information originally provided on paper. Our electronic information is itself backed up by the appropriate holding of copies.
- 4.4 Our Site has been designed to operate without cookies. Switching off cookies in your web browser should not affect your ability to use Our Site. –
- 4.5 We do not sell or give your personal information to any third party.

Queries on our handling and use of personal information may be written to Darlington Locomotive Works details on the front of this form.

© 2015 The A1 Steam Locomotive Trust